

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
LEAGUE**, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**DONALD TRUMP**, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

Mag. J. Stephanie D. Davis

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. Candidate Trump’s Call for an Explicit Muslim Ban ..... 2

II. The Giuliani Memo..... 3

III. Statements From Another Giuliani Commission Member Confirm the Direct Link Between the Giuliani Memo and the Executive Order..... 5

IV. The Single Document at Issue in This Motion..... 6

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTIONS ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE GIULIANI MEMO IS RESPONSIVE AND HIGHLY RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 10

A. The Discovery Request Is Factually Relevant and Proportional. .... 11

B. The Giuliani Memo Is Relevant to the Establishment Clause Claim. .... 12

C. The Giuliani Memo Is Also Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Other Claims..... 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER DEFENDANTS TO COMPLY WITH THEIR DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS..... 15

A. The President Is Not Immune from Discovery. .... 16

B. Defendants Must Conduct a Reasonable Search for the Giuliani Memo..... 22

C. The Court Has Already Considered and Rejected Defendants’ Arguments for Perpetual Delay..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	20
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 24
<i>In re CareSource Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 251 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....	25
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	16
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....	15
<i>Dairyland Power Co-op v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 659 (2007) .....	21
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-cv-2105, 2017 WL 1929010 (D. Kan. May 10, 2017) .....	18
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	22

*Flagstar Bank v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 05-cv-70950, 2006 WL 6651780 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 21, 2006) .....11

*Hansen Beverage Co. v. Innovation Ventures, LLC*,  
 No. 09-cv-50630, 2009 WL 2351769 (E.D. Mich. July 29, 2009) .....25

*Haw. v. Trump*,  
 No. 17-cv-0050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....20

*Haworth, Inc. v. Herman Miller, Inc.*,  
 998 F.2d 975 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....24

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
 No. 17-1351, 2017 WL 2273306 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017) .....20

*JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Winget*,  
 No. 08-cv-13845, 2016 WL 7242136 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 15, 2016).....10

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.*,  
 230 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2002).....16

*Khami v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-11464, 2011 WL 1045545 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 17, 2011) .....22

*Lilly Invs., LLC v. City of Rochester*,  
 No. 14-cv-10712, 2015 WL 753491 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 23, 2015) .....15

*Marie v. Am. Red Cross*,  
 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014) .....27

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....12, 13, 14

*Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank*,  
 No. 05-cv-1221, 2008 WL 4722336 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 24, 2008) .....25

*Modrovich v. Allegheny Cnty.*,  
 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) .....13

*Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....14



*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....26

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010).....13

*Satawa v. Macomb Cnty. Rd. Comm’n*,  
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) .....13

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18

*United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
No. 10-cv-14155, 2012 WL 4513600 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 1, 2012) .....24

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....14

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(1)(B) .....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(2).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....8, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(A).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....10
